purchase price will be based on the price of the EXR Parent common stock as of the closing date, and therefore, will be different from the amount
shown above. Based on a sensitivity analysis, a change in the EXR Parent common stock price of 10% would result in an approximate $1.1 billion
change in the estimated aggregate consideration.

(3) For purposes of the Pro Forma Financial Statements, estimated transaction costs for the Mergers were included in the estimated aggregate
consideration. These estimated transaction costs are expected to be approximately $161 million and include the direct costs incurred in acquiring
the real estate assets. These costs will be capitalized by Extra Space.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements included herein do not give effect to any synergies, potential cost reductions or other operating efficiencies
that we expect to result from the Mergers based on management’s plans or intent after the Mergers.

S-26

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2023
(In thousands)

   Historical (A)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined   Extra Space Storage   Life Storage

Assets:
Real estate assets, net   $ 9,991,446   $6,982,808   $7,520,530   (B)   $24,494,784
Real estate assets—operating lease right-of-use assets   226,483   17,052   13,950   (C)   257,485
Investments in unconsolidated real estate entities   600,617   276,436   65,620   (D)   942,673
Investments in debt securities and notes receivable   863,913   —   —   863,913
Cash and cash equivalents   47,951   32,765   —   80,716
Other assets, net   402,259   67,493   89,902   (E)   559,654

Total assets   $ 12,132,669   $7,376,554   $7,690,002   $27,199,225

Liabilities, Noncontrolling Interests and Equity:
Debt   $ 7,237,298   $2,785,046   $ (278,524)   (F)   $ 9,743,820
Revolving lines of credit   94,500   619,000   —   713,500
Operating lease liabilities   234,255   16,893   —   251,148
Cash distributions in unconsolidated real estate ventures   68,284   —   —   68,284
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   178,156   119,516   —   297,672
Other liabilities   287,475   34,530   —   322,005

Total liabilities   $ 8,099,968   $3,574,985   $ (278,524)   $11,396,429

Commitments and contingencies
Noncontrolling Interests and Equity:

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   1,350   851   (73)   (G)   2,128

Additional paid-in capital   3,376,458   3,884,890   7,648,051   (G)   14,909,399
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   35,081   (2,978)   2,978   (G)   35,081
Accumulated deficit   (159,556)   (317,570)   317,570   (G)   (159,556)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 3,253,333   $3,565,193   $7,968,526   $14,787,052
Noncontrolling interests   779,368   236,376   —   1,015,744

Total noncontrolling interests and equity   $ 4,032,701   $3,801,569   $7,968,526   $15,802,796

Total liabilities, noncontrolling interests and equity   $ 12,132,669   $7,376,554   $7,690,002   $27,199,225

S-27

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the three months ended March 31, 2023

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical (A)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Extra Space
Storage   Life Storage

Revenues:
Property rental   $ 433,962   $ 240,483   —   674,445
Tenant reinsurance   47,704   20,291   —   67,995
Management fees and other income   21,384   12,828   —   34,212

Total revenues   503,050   273,602   —   776,652

Expenses:
Property operations   117,166   74,743   —   (H)   191,909
Tenant reinsurance   9,089   9,220   —   (H)   18,309
General and administrative   34,763   26,887   —   (H)   61,650
Depreciation and amortization   78,490   47,769   62,492   (I)   188,751

Total expenses   239,508   158,619   62,492   460,619

Gain on sale of non-real estate assets   —   913   —   913

Income from operations   263,542   115,896   (62,492)   316,946
Interest expense   (80,099)   (33,113)   (14,831)   (J)   (128,043)
Interest income   19,438   12   —   19,450

Income before equity in earnings and dividend income from
unconsolidated real estate entities and income tax expense   202,881   82,795   (77,323)   208,353

Equity in earnings and dividend income from unconsolidated real
estate entities   10,305   1,629   (308)   (K)   11,626

Income tax expense   (4,308)   (1,158)   —   (5,466)

Net income   208,878   83,266   (77,631)   214,513
Net income allocated to noncontrolling interests   (12,574)   (1,658)   1,546   (L)   (12,686)

Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 196,304   $ 81,608   $ (76,085)   $ 201,827

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 1.46   $ 0.96   $ 0.96
Diluted   $ 1.46   $ 0.96   $ 0.96

Weighted average number of shares
Basic   134,511,273   84,935,860   210,641,382   (M)
Diluted   142,940,384   85,378,412   220,742,519   (M)

S-28

Table of Contents

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
For the year ended December 31, 2022

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical (A)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Extra Space
Storage   Life Storage

Revenues:
Property rental   $ 1,654,735   $ 917,143   —   $ 2,571,878
Tenant reinsurance   185,531   73,805   —   259,336
Management fees and other income   83,904   47,218   —   131,122

Total revenues   1,924,170   1,038,166   —   2,962,336

Expenses:
Property operations   435,342   279,470   —   (H)   714,812
Tenant reinsurance   33,560   29,280   —   (H)   62,840
Transaction related costs   1,548   —   —   1,548
General and administrative   129,251   75,050   —   (H)   204,301
Depreciation and amortization   288,316   192,902   248,142   (I)   729,360

Total expenses   888,017   576,702   248,142   1,712,861

Gain on real estate transactions   14,249   —   —   14,249
Gain on sale of non-real estate assets   —   7,385   —   7,385

Income from operations   1,050,402   468,849   (248,142)   1,271,109
Interest expense   (219,171)   (109,240)   (59,325)   (J)   (387,736)
Interest income   69,422   32   —   69,454

Income before equity in earnings and dividend income from
unconsolidated real estate entities and income tax expense   900,653   359,641   (307,467)   952,827

Equity in earnings and dividend income from unconsolidated real
estate entities   41,428   9,235   (1,233)   (K)   49,430

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated real estate ventures—gain
on sale of real estate assets   —   1,572   —   1,572

Income tax expense   (20,925)   (3,986)   —   (24,911)

Net income   921,156   366,462   (308,700)   978,918
Net income allocated to noncontrolling interests   (60,468)   (8,334)   7,020   (L)   (61,782)

Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 860,688   $ 358,128   $ (301,680)   $ 917,136

Earnings per common share
Basic   $ 6.41   $ 4.25   $ 4.36
Diluted   $ 6.41   $ 4.22   $ 4.35

Weighted average number of shares
Basic   134,050,815   84,322,043   210,180,924   (M)
Diluted   141,681,388   84,884,168   219,483,523   (M)

S-29

Table of Contents

Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements

(1) Basis of Presentation

As described above, the preliminary conclusion is that the Mergers will be accounted for as an asset acquisition in accordance with GAAP. Under